receivables 381,729 – – 1,276 – 15,684 364,769 Amortised cost

Other assets

  of which derivatives
outside hedge accounting Held for trading 878,817 – – – 878,817

Fair value through
profit or loss

  of which derivatives
within hedge accounting Not applicable 78,414 – – – 78,414 Not applicable

  of which other
operating assets1

Loans and
receivables 100,296 – – 201 17,530 117,625

   28,951 Amortised cost

   14,471
Fair value through

profit or loss

   53,156
Outside scope

of IFRS 7

   21,047 Not applicable

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and

receivables 310,589 – – – 310,589 Amortised cost

  1,817,667 2,273 – 1,568 1,846 1,820,218

1 Previous year’s figures adjusted

26

Financial Report 1st Half FY 2019 | MVV

Transition of measurement categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Equity and debt

Euro 000s

IAS 39
measurement

categories

IAS 39
carrying

amounts at
30 Sep 2018

Change
due to

measurement
at fair value

Changes
due to

additional
impairments
under IFRS 9

Changes
due to

IFRS 15 and
IFRS 16

IFRS 9
carrying

amounts at
1 Oct 2018

IFRS 9
measurement

categories

Financial debt

  of which financial debt
for finance leases Not applicable 45,237 – – 88,143 133,380 Not applicable

  of which other
financial debt Amortised cost 1,340,759 – – – 1,340,759 Amortised cost

Trade payables < 1 year Amortised cost 340,256 – – 681 340,937 Amortised cost

Other liabilities

  of which derivatives
outside hedge accounting Held for trading 797,014 – – – 797,014

Fair value through
profit or loss

  of which derivatives
within hedge accounting Not applicable 52,012 – – – 52,012 Not applicable

  of which other
operating liabilities Amortised cost 357,218 – – – 59,405 297,813

   142,733 Amortised cost

   155,080
Outside scope

of IFRS 7

  2,932,496 – – 29,419 2,961,915

The first-time application of IFRS 9 did not have any implica-
tions for financial liabilities.

Unlike IAS 39 requirements, the new IFRS 9 impairment model
accounts not only for losses that have already materialised,
but also for expected losses (expected credit loss model).
This means that impairments of financial assets are recog-
nised at an earlier point in time. Moreover, when determining
loss allowances greater reference is made to prospective

information. This will mainly affect trade receivables. Loss
allowances for trade receivables without significant financing
components and for contract assets are calculated using the